

No. 22-10560

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANET YELLEN, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury;
RICHARD K. DELMAR, in his official capacity as Acting Inspector Gen-
eral of the Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE TREASURY; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Case No. 2:21-cv-79
The Honorable Matthew Joseph Kacsmaryk

**Brief of Amicus Curiae The Buckeye Institute
in Support of the Appellees**

ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 E. Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org
(614) 224-4422

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
KRISTIN A. SHAPIRO
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument 2

Argument 4

 I. The Tax Mandate Is Fundamentally Vague and Therefore Unenforceable 4

 A. Congress May Impose Conditions on States’ Receipt of Federal Funds Only If It Does So “Unambiguously” 4

 B. The Tax Mandate’s Unprecedented Vagueness Renders It Unconstitutional 8

 II. Treasury Cannot and Did Not Cure the Tax Mandate’s Constitutional Defect 14

 A. The Executive Branch Cannot Make Up for Congress’s Failure to Speak “Unambiguously” 14

 B. Treasury’s Final Rule Only Reinforces the Tax Mandate’s Fundamental Vagueness 18

Conclusion 25

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006)4, 13

Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon,
473 U.S. 234 (1985) 7, 14, 16

Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.,
470 U.S. 656 (1985) 9

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
511 U.S. 531 (1994) 6

City of Chicago v. Barr,
961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020) 15

Com. of Va., Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley,
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) 5, 6, 7, 16

Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 5

Dellmuth v. Muth,
491 U.S. 223 (1989) 7, 13, 16

Dep’t of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.,
510 U.S. 332 (1994) 13

Fairfax’s Devisee v. Hunter’s Lessee,
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1812) 6

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824) 13

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) 6, 7, 8, 14

Hurst v. Texas Dep’t of Assistive & Rehab. Servs.,
482 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2007)4, 13

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000) 7

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 5

Ohio v. Yellen,
547 F. Supp. 3d 713 (S.D. Ohio 2021) 9, 11, 17

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....2, 4, 14, 16, 17

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997) 7

Providence Bank v. Billings,
29 U.S. 514 (1830)..... 14

Rowley v. Dep’t of Educ.,
458 U.S. 176 (1982) 13, 17

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas,
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) 5

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 17

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)..... 4

Texas Educ. Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)3, 6, 7, 14, 15

Texas v. Yellen,
No. 2:21-CV-079-Z, 2022 WL 1063088 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 8, 2022) 10

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 6

United States v. Palomar-Santiago,
141 S. Ct. 1615 (2021)..... 13

West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
571 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (N.D. Ala. 2021).....9, 14, 22, 24

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 16

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 7, 13, 16

Statutes and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 17
 42 U.S.C. § 802..... 2, 8, 24
 31 C.F.R. § 35.3..... 18, 22
 31 C.F.R. § 35.5..... 24
 31 C.F.R. § 35.8..... 18, 19, 22, 23

Other Authorities

Coronavirus State and Local Recovery Funds, 87 Fed. Reg. 4338
(Jan. 27, 2022)..... 3, 17, 19, 20, 23

Jeffrey M. Birnbaum & Alan S. Murray,
Showdown at Gucci Gulch 289 (1987)..... 8

Larry J. Obhof, *Federalism, I Presume? A Look at the Enforcement of
Federalism Principles Through Presumptions and Clear Statements Rules*,
2004 Mich. St. L. Rev. 123 (2004) 6

Mitchell Ferman, *The Texas Tribune, Inflation, high energy prices mean
the Texas Legislature will have unprecedented funds to allocate next year*
(July 14, 2022)..... 11

S.B. No. 8 (2021) 24

The Federalist No. 39 (J. Madison)..... 7

The Quarterly CARES Act Report to Congress: Hearing before the
S. Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 117th Cong.
(Mar. 24, 2021) 9

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, Press Release, Statement on State Fiscal
Recovery Funds and Tax Conformity (Apr. 7, 2021)..... 21

Will Sentell, *The Advocate, Louisiana likely to see budget surplus for
second year, key budget leader says* (Sept. 20, 2022)..... 12
